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NOTES:

THIS SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT ACCOMPANIES AN APPLICATION THAT
HAS BEEN FILED TO ESTABLISH A CHILD CARE CENTER WITH A MAXIMUM
ENROLLMENT OF 106 CHILDREN WITHIN A PROPOSED RETAIL/OFFICE
BUILDING. OTHER USES PERMITTED IN THE C-8 DISTRICT BY RIGHT MAY
BE DEVELOPED.

THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
APPLICATION IS IDENTIFIED ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING MAP AS
107-4 ((17)) C AND C-1 (PART) AND IS ZONED C-8.

THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION THAT IS SHOWN HEREON IS FROM A FIELD
SURVEY BY PATTON HARRIS RUST & ASSOCIATES. DEWBERRY & DAVIS
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGES
CAUSED BY INACCURACIES IN THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION.

THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON IS AT A CONTOUR INTERVAL OF 0.5
METERS (1.64') FROM A FIELD SURVEY BY PATTON HARRIS RUST &
ASSOCIATES. DEWBERRY & DAVIS ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGES CAUSED BY INACCURACIES IN THE
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, '

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY BY
THE FAIRFAX COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY AND BY PUBLIC SANITARY
SEWER BY FAIRFAX COUNTY, THE WATER SUPPLY AND SANITARY SEWER
SYSTEMS SERVING THE PROPERTY HAVE ADEQUATE CAPACITY TO SERVE
THE PROPOSED USES,

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT HAS BEEN PROVIDED FOR THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY IN THE EXISTING GUNSTON CORNER STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT POND. WAIVER #020931 WAS APPROVED ON JUNE 22, 1999,

THERE ARE NO EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENTS HAVING A WIDTH OF
TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET OR MORE LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF ANY
FLOODPLAIN, ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR OR RESOURCE
PROTECTION AREA. . , ‘ - '
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN A RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AREA, '

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THERE ARE NO GRAVES
OR BURIAL SITES ON THIS PROPERTY.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THERE ARE NO
HAZARDQUS AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 40, CODE OF
FEDERAL REGULATIONS PARTS 116.4, 302:4 AND 355; HAZARDQUS WASTE
AS SET FORTH IN COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF WASTE
MANAGEMENT VR 672-10-1 —~ VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
REGUIL ATIONS; AND/OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN TITLE 40,
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS PART 280, STORED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY. FURTHER, TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THE
PROPOSED USES PRESENTED HEREON WILIL, NOT GENERATE, UTILIZE,
TREAT OR DISPOSE OF SUCH SUBSTANCES ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY,

THERE ARE NO EXISTING STRUCTURES LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

ARCHITECTURAL SKETCHES FOR THE PROPOSED BUILDING ARE NOT
AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME.

A MOTION TO ACCEPT AND REAFFIRM THE APPROVED SCREEN YARD
MODIFICATION AND THE LANDSCAPE PLAN AS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN 18
HEREWITH REQUESTED, THE SCREEN YARD MODIFICATION WAIVER
#021534 WAS APPROVED ON OCTOBER 27, 1999 BY THE OFFICE OF SITE
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF PAR. 4 OF
SECT. 13-304 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. THE FOLLOWING
MODIFICATIONS ARE HEREWITH REQUESTED AND ARE TO BE
REAFFIRMED:

A. REDUCTION IN WIDTH OF THE TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARD
FROM THIRTY-FIVE (35) FEET TO TWELVE (12) FEET. A BRICK OR
ARCHITECTURAL BLOCK WALL SEVEN (7) FEET IN HEIGHT WILL BE
CONSTRUCTED ALONG ROYAL ROBIN LANE AS SHOWN HEREON.
SAID WALL IS PERMITTED IN THE FRONT YARD IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISION SET FORTH IN PAR. 3 OF SECT. 10-104 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.

B. MODIFICATION OF THE NUMBER AND SPECIES OF TREES WITHIN
THE TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARD TO THOSE SHOWN HEREON.

LANDSCAPING WILL BE PROVIDED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH
THE LANDSCAPING SHOWN HEREON SUBJECT TO FINAL DESIGN AND
ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPING AND TREE COVER WILL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE
13 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. . : '

AS NOTED ON THE GRAPHIC, THE PROPOSED CHILD CARE CENTER PLAY
AREA IS LOCATED IN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED FRONT YARDS ADJACENT
TO ROYAL ROBIN LAND AND SILVERBROOK ROAD. BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS' APPROVAL FOR THIS LOCATION IS HEREBY REQUESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION SET FORTH IN PAR. 1B OF SECT. 9-309
OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. THE PLAY AREA WILL BE LIMITED TO 27
CHILDREN AT ANY ONE TIME.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, THERE IS AN
EXISTING BICYCLE TRAIL LOCATED ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF
SILVERBROOK ROAD ALONG THE PROPERTY’S FRONTAGE.

THE OWNERSHIP OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, THE APPLICANT’S INTEREST
IN SAME, AND THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE
PROVISIONS OF SECT. 9-011 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE ARE PROVIDED
ON SEPARATE SUBMISSION DOCUMENTS.

IF AN AMENDMENT TO ANY PORTION OF THIS PLAT BECOMES NECESSARY
AT A LATER DATE, THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBMIT
ONLY THAT PORTION WHICH IS EFFECTED BY THE AMENDMENT FOR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ’

THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING SHOWN HEREON ARE
PRELIMINARY AND ARE SUBJECT TO MINOR MODIFICATION AT THE TIME
OF FINAL ENGINEERING AND DESIGN.

SIGNS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 12 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
CONFORMS TO ALL CURRENT APPLICABLE LAND USE ORDINANCES,
REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED STANDARDS, EXCEPT THE EXCEPTIONS AND
MODIFICATIONS REQUESTED HEREWITH.
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Cover Primar Succesional "
Type Specieg Stage Condition | Acreage Comments
mostly grassy
A Maintained| Ornamental n.a generally field with
Grassland | plants ' good .83 ac | yrnamentals
along the edge
Total Acreage of site: .83 acres

TREE COVER COMPUTATIONS

GROSS SITE AREA
BUILDING FOOTPRINT

ADJUSTED GROSS SITE AREA
TREE COVER REQUIRED-10%

EXISTING TREE COVER TO REMAIN

X 1.25

AREA OF PROPOSED TREES

TREE COVER PROVIDED

40,000 SFx
7,500 SF+
32,500 SF&
3,250 Skt
409 SFt
911 SF=x
2,949 SF+
3,461 SF+
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